MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND

THE CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Santa Fe Public Schools (the "SFPS"). The date of this Agreement shall be the date when it is executed by the City and SFPS, whichever occurs last.

WHEREAS, for the past approximately twenty-five years, the City and SFPS have agreed that it is in the best interests of the City and the SFPS to jointly administer the School Crossing Guard program because both parties have the same goal of ensuring that SFPS elementary school children safely cross the City's streets in order to get to school; and WHEREAS, in prior years, the City provided administrative support services and hired City employees to staff the School Crossing Guard program; and

WHEREAS, the SFPS has informed the City that it desires to continue the responsibility for administering the School Crossing Guard program entirely; and

WHEREAS, the SFPS is requesting reimbursement from the City for actual costs directly related to crossing guard services

rendered by the contractor selected through an RFP selection process; and

WHEREAS, the City agrees to continue to assign the responsibility for administering the School Crossing Guard Program to the SFPS and to partially reimburse SFPS' actual costs in administering the Program.

THEREFORE, the City and the SFPS agree that in order to administer, operate and establish provisions for the School Crossing Guard Program and to maintain traffic control devices within City right of way, each party shall be bound by the following terms:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

- A. The City shall:
- (1) Maintain traffic control devices contained within City right of way, including the following:
- (a) Signs related to the control of traffic and pedestrians (i.e., School Crossing signs, Stop signs, Do Not Enter signs, etc.).
- (b) Pavement markings such as lane lines, stop bars, and arrows.
- (c) School flashers.
- B. The SFPS shall:
- (1) Administer the School Crossing Guard Program, including, without limitation, the following:

- (a) Hiring, supervising, disciplining, and terminating employees (the "Personnel").
- (b) Training and supervising Personnel.
- (c) Providing equipment and supplies (i.e., uniforms, safety equipment, vehicle costs, mileage, etc.).
- (d) Compensating Personnel.
- (e) Arranging for substitute personnel during absences.
- (f) Placing Crossing Guards.
- (g) Should SFPS decide to sub-contract to cover any of the above duties, whether in its entirety or partially, through contracts with private entities, SFPS would remain responsible for the administration of the program in its entirety.
- (2) Provide the City with school times prior to each school year for the purpose of programming the school flashers. Notify the City within 5 working days prior to any changes to school times.
- C. Both the City and SFPS agree:
- (1) The SFPS will serve as fiscal agent for the Program. The SFPS shall maintain a separate accounting of all expenditures of the Program, including but not limited to, invoices, contracts, and expenditures to sub-contractors.

2. COMPENSATION

A. SFPS and The City appropriating and/or budgeting sufficient funds within their respective annual operating budgets

to support the anticipated expenditures of the Program. If SFPS does not budget sufficient funds for the Program, the City shall not be obligated to reimburse SFPS for costs pursuant to paragraph B, below.

B. The City shall pay SFPS for its costs incurred in administering the Program in an amount of two hundred and twenty thousand dollars and zero cents (\$220,000.00) per fiscal year, for fiscal year 2025/2026, two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars and zero cents (\$225,000.00) per fiscal year, for fiscal years 2026/2027 and 2027/2028, and two hundred and thirty thousand dollars and zero cents (\$230,000.00) per fiscal year, for fiscal year 2028/2029, which amount shall be paid out in one lump payment invoiced each fiscal year in April.

3. TERM

This Agreement shall terminate on June 30, 2029, unless terminated sooner pursuant to Article 4 below.

4. TERMINATION

- A. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto upon written notice delivered to the other party at least 30 days prior to the intended date of termination.
- B. However, this Agreement may not be terminated during any school year, so as not to interrupt the need to provide crossing quards for school-age children during the school year.

C. By such termination, neither party may nullify obligations already incurred for performance or failure to perform prior to the date of termination.

5. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR

Neither party's agents and employees shall accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of the other party's vehicles, or any other benefits afforded to the other party's employees as a result of this Agreement.

6. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by either party in the performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or organization by the other party without the prior written approval of the other party.

7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Both parties warrant that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance or services required under this Agreement.

8. ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING

Neither party shall assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the other party.

9. RELEASE

Both parties release each other, their officers and employees, from all liabilities, claims, and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. The parties agree not to purport to bind each other to any obligation not assumed herein by the parties unless the parties have express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority.

10. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

By entering into this Agreement the parties do not intend to create any right, title, or interest in or for the benefit of any person other than the City and the SFPS. No person shall claim any right, title, or interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement.11. RECORDS AND AUDIT

The SFPS shall maintain detailed time records that indicate the date, time, and nature of services rendered. These records shall be subject to inspection by the City. The City shall have the right to audit the billing both before and after payment; payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover excessive illegal payments.

12. APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE

This Agreement shall be governed by the ordinances of the City of Santa Fe and the laws of the State of New Mexico.

13. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto. The parties expressly agree that the Program is dynamic in nature with regard to the number of crossing guards needed in order to provide for the safety of school-bound children, and agree that the decision to increase or decrease as circumstances warrant upon mutual agreement of the City Manager, on behalf of the City, and the Superintendent, on behalf of SFPS, without requiring formal written amendments to this Agreement and without violating the terms of this Agreement.

14. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements, and understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior agreement or understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

15. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in SFPS in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not

waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense, and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

16. NOTICES

Any notice required by this Agreement shall be given in writing to the parties designated below. Notice shall be effective when delivered personally to any party, or three business days after deposited, postage fully prepaid, registered or certified, in an official receptacle of the U. S. Postal Service.

CITY: Mark Scott, City Manager

City of Santa Fe P. O. Box 909

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0909

SFPS: Superintendent

Santa Fe Public Schools 610 Alta Vista Street

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set forth below.

SANTA FE PUBLIC SCHOOLS:

Veronica C. Garcia, Interim SFPS SUPERINTENDENT

DATE: 3/31/2025

CITY OF SANTA FE:

Alan Webber (Jun 16, 2025 10:56 MDT)

Alan Webber, MAYOR

DATE: 06/16/2025

ATTEST:

ANDREA SALAZA Juni 2025 13:52 MDT)

CITY CLERK GB MTG 06/11/2025

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kevin L. Nault
(Mar 27, 2025 09:14 MDT)

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

Emily K. Oster

DIRECTOR FINANCE DEPARTMENT



The Purchasing Memo

Date: May 1, 2025

To: Governing Body, Finance Committee, and Public Works & Utilities Committee

Via: Regina Wheeler, Public Works Department Director RW MANY 5 2025 17:49 MDT

From: Jennifer Morrow, Complete Streets Division Director

Subject: Memo of Agreement for Crossing Guard Program with SFPS

Vendor Name: Santa Fe Public Schools

Munis Vendor Number: 1523

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request for Approval of Memorandum of Agreement with Santa Fe Public Schools Cross Guard Program not to exceed the Total Amount of \$900,000 for a Four Year Term. (Jennifer Morrow, Complete Streets Division Director, jlmorrow@santafenm.gov)

CONTRACT NUMBER:

The FY25 Munis contract number is 3250568.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The City of Santa Fe and the Santa Fe Public Schools (SFPS) have jointly administered the School Crossing Guard program for the past 30 years. For the first 25 years, the City of Santa Fe administered the program, receiving reimbursement from SFPS for half of the program costs.

In FY 12/13, SFPS took over administration of the program and the City of Santa Fe agreed to reimburse SFPS for a portion of the program cost not to exceed \$175,000.

Costs to operate the program have increased over the years and SFPS requests that the City now contribute \$225,000 per year toward this important program. Staff reviewed the cost details provided by SFPS and concur with this level of contribution.

This expense has been included in the Public Works Complete Streets Operating Budget.

PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

FUNDING SOURCE:

Fund Name/Number: General Fund - 100

Munis Org Name/Number: Traffic Engineering - 1000416

Munis Object Name/Number: Service Contracts - 510310

CoSF Version 7 4.21.2025

Budget Officer / Designee:	Andy Hopkins	Date: 05/12/2025
	Exceptions:	
PROCUREMENT METHOI		
The procurement method	used was NMSA 1978, Section 1	3-1-98, Exempt
Chief Procurement Office	r (CPO)/Designee:	Date: 05/12/2025
		(A) Government to Government.
ASSOCIATED APPROVAL	S:	
IT Components included?	□ Yes ⊠ No	
Approval:	Title:	Date:
Treasury/Point o	of Sale Components included?	☐ Yes ☒ No
Approval:	Title:	Date:
Comment/Excep	tions:	
Vehicles included? ☐ Ye	s 🛛 No	
Approval:	Title:	Date:
Comment/Exceptions:		
Construction to City Facil	ities, Furniture, and/or Fixture	s included? □ Yes ☒ No
Approval:	Title:	Date:
Comment/Exceptions:		
Is this an externally funde	d purchase? □ Yes ☒ No	
If yes, what is the issuing a	ngency:	
Approval:	Title:	Date:
Comment/Exceptions:		
Is this a Capital Asset or P	Project? □ Yes ⊠ No	
Project Ledger Number:_		
Approval:		Date:
Comment/Exceptions:		

ATTACHMENTS:

MOA

GB 600 Santa Fe Public Schools CrossGuard Program MOA

Final Audit Report 2025-05-05

Created: 2025-05-01

By: Amanda Archuleta (ajarchuleta@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAjUz5eQJFBE73gAC7Oi_j0vDWn4ylyYCU

"GB 600 Santa Fe Public Schools CrossGuard Program MOA" History

- Document created by Amanda Archuleta (ajarchuleta@santafenm.gov) 2025-05-01 3:27:37 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to Jennifer Morrow (jlmorrow@santafenm.gov) for signature 2025-05-01 3:28:44 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Jennifer Morrow (jlmorrow@santafenm.gov) 2025-05-01 3:45:05 PM GMT- IP address: 174,240,0.62
- Email viewed by Jennifer Morrow (jlmorrow@santafenm.gov) 2025-05-04 5:33:38 PM GMT- IP address: 174.28.87.19
- Document e-signed by Jennifer Morrow (jlmorrow@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2025-05-04 5:34:04 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 174.28.87.19
- Document emailed to rawheeler@santafenm.gov for signature 2025-05-04 5:34:05 PM GMT
- Email viewed by rawheeler@santafenm.gov 2025-05-05 6:48:25 PM GMT- IP address: 63,232,20,2
- Signer rawheeler@santafenm.gov entered name at signing as RW 2025-05-05 6:49:01 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document e-signed by RW (rawheeler@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2025-05-05 6:49:03 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Agreement completed. 2025-05-05 - 6:49:03 PM GMT



Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign